STEPII
CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
JONATHAN L. HAIMES, M.D.,
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This Consent Agrecment is entered into by and between Jonathan L. Haimes, M.D. [Dr. Haimes],
and the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board], a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter
4731., Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Haimes enters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of his rights under Chapter
119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a
formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.
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The Board is empowered by Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit,
revoke, suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand
or place on probation the holder of a certificate for violation(s) of Section
4731.22(B)26), Ohio Revised Code, “[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or
abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice;” Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Reviscd Codc, “[cJommission of an act that constitutes a felony
in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed;” Section
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code, “[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or
misleading statement * * * in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery;”
Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Reviscd Code, “[a] departure from, or the failure to
conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or
similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established;”
Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code, “[flailure to maintain minimal standards
applicable to the selection or administration of drugs, or failure to employ acceptable
sctentific methods in the selection ol drugs or other modalities for treatment of
discase;” and/or Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, “[v]iolating or
attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of,
or couspiring lo violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the
board.™ :
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B. Thc Board enters into this Consent Agrecment in lieu of formal proceedings based
upon the violations of Scction 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Possession of Drugs, Section 2925.11,
Ohio Revised Code, Deception to Obtain a Dangerous Drug, Section 2925.22, Ohio
Revised Code, Illegal Processing of Drug Documents, Section 2925.23, Ohio Revised
Code, and Foreery, Section 2913.31, Ohio Reviscd Code, as set forth in Paragraph E
of the Step | Consent Agrecment Between Jonathan L. Haimes, M.D., and the State
Medical Board of Ohto, cffective April 11, 2007 [April 2007 Step | Consent 4
Agreement], and as set [orth in Paragraph E below; and in lieu of formal proceedings
bascd upon violations of Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code, and Section
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rules 4731-11-08 and 4731-11-02(D),
Ohio Administrative Code, as set forth in Paragraph E of the April 2007 Step |
Consent Agreement, and as set forth in Paragraph E below; and as pursuant to Rule

. 4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrativc Code, a violation of any provision of Rule 4731-
11-02 constitutes a violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio
Revised Code.

co The Board expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings based upon any
o other violations of Chapter 4731, of the Revised Code, whether occurring before or
o after the effective datc of this Agreement. Such express rescrvation includes, but is
87 not limited to, violations related to patient care, regardless of whether the acts
=~ underlying such additional violations are related to the violations sct forth herein; any

violations beyond the particular acts specifically set forth in Paragraph E of the April
2007 Step | Consent Agreement, including but not limited to, any matters related to
traificking of drugs, aiding and abctting and/or complicity, even il such violations
arise from the same common nucleus ol operative facts as outlined within this
Conscnl Agreement; and violations based on any methods used by Dr. Haimes to
obtain controlled substances or drugs for sclf-use other than those particularly
deseribed in Paragraph E of the April 2007 Step 1 Consent Agreement.

C  Dr. Haimes 1s seeking reinstatement of his certificate to practice medicine and
surgery, license number 35.066575, which was permanently revoked with said
permanent revocation being stayed, and said certificate being tdefinitely suspended,
but not less than 21 months, pursuant to the terms of the above-relercnced April 2007
Step I Consent Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

D.  Dr. Haimes states that he is not licensed to practice in any other state or jurisdiction.

E.  Dr. Haimcs admilts that after cntering residential treatment for chemical dependency
on or about March 22, 2007, at The Cleveland Clinie Foundation [Cleveland Clinic],
a Board-approved treatment provider in Cleveland, Ohio, he was discharged,
treatment complete, on or about April 20, 2007. Dr. Haimes states, and the Board
acknowlcedges receipt of information to support, that since being discharged from the
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Cleveland Clinic, he has remaincd compliant with the trcatment/aftercare contract he
entered into on or about April 20, 2007, with the Cleveland Clinic, including
attending and participating in at least three 12-step meetings per week, attending at
least one aftercare mecting per week, and submitting to weekly random drug and
alcohol testing. Dr. Hatmes admits that the aforementioned treatment/aftercare
contract remains in cffect.

Dr. Haimes admits that after completing residential treatment in April 2007 at the
Clevcland Clinic, he was charged with certain criminal offenscs in connection with
the methods he had previously used to obtain controlled substances or drugs for self-
usc. Dr. Haimes further admits that these charges were brought in or around October
2007, in the Warren County Common Pleas Court, Case No. 07CR24535, in Warren
County, Qhio, and at that time he pled guilty to and was found guilty of Possession of
Controlled Substances, in violation of Section 2925.11(A), Ohio Revised Code, and
Deception to Obtain Dangerous Drugs, in violation of Section 2925.22, Ohio Revised
Code. Dr. Haimes further admits that in or around November 2007 he was sentenced

.y~ tothree years of community control, ten days in jail, and his driver’s license was

-~ suspended for six months. Dr. Haimes specifically attests that he has fully complied

with all the terms of his probation.

Pt}

( Dr. Haimes further states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to

----- support, that he successfully completed a course dealing with the prescribing of

S controllcd substances, and a course on maintaining adequate and appropriate medical
‘: records, at the University of California, San Diego, School of Medicine, on or about
;':\e‘ January 19-21, 2009, and January 22-23, 2009, respectively.

Dr. Haimes states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support, that
he has been diagnosed with Depression and Post Traumatic Stress Disorder. Dr.
Haimes further states that on a monthly basis he meets with his psychiatrist for
medication management and sees his psychologist for counseling. Dr. Haimes further
states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support, that he is in
compliance with his psychiatric/psychological treatment plan, including taking
mcdications as prescribed and/or ordered for his psychiatric conditions.

Dr. Haimes further states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to
support, that in or around July 2008 he went to the emergency room with severe pain
m his neck and left upper extremity, localized in his hand. Dr. Haimes further states,
and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support, that he was
subsequently diagnoscd with herniated cervical discs. Dr. Haimes further states, and
the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support, that his condition has
slowly improved by utilizing a combination of epidurals, physical therapy, home
traction, chiropractic adjustments, and medical management of a nightly low dose
nortriptyine, tylenol, nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory medications and
buprenorphine/naloxone. Dr. Haimes further states that he has also required
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cmergency room visits, at which he had rcceived Toradol injections, for severe break
through pain. Dr. Haimes further statcs, and the Board acknowledges receipt of
information to support, that whijc he was first started on buprcnorphine/naloxone for
opiate dependence in March 2007 when he was in residential treatment at the
Cleveland Clinic, that medication is now playing a significant role in the management
of his diagnosis of radiculopathy from his cervical disc herniation disease.

Dr. Haimes states, and the Board acknowledges, that David W. Streem, M.D., of the
Cleveland Clinic, has provided a written report indicating that Dr. Haimes’ ability to
practice has becn assessed and that he has been found capable of practicing according
to acceptable and prevailing standards of care, so long as certain treatment and
monitoring conditions are in place. Dr. Haimes further states, and the Board
acknowledges receipt of information to support, that Dr. Streem has opined that while
Dr. Haimes was first started on buprenorphine/naloxone for opiate dependence in
March 2007 when he was in residential treatment at the Cleveland Clinic, that
medication is now playing a significant role in the management of his diagnosis of
radiculopathy from his cervical disc herniation disease. Dr. Haimes further states, and
the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support, that Dr. Streem has
indicated that buprenorphine/naloxone [Suboxone] does currently play some role in
the management of Dr. Haimes™ opiate dependence.

Dr. Haimes states, and the Board acknowledges, that Christopher Adeleman, M.D.,
Medical Director, Rosary Hall, St. Vincent Charity Hospital, a Board-approved
trcatment provider in Cleveland, Ohio, has provided a writtcn report indicating that
Dr. Haimes’ ability to practice has been assessed and that he has been found capable
of practicing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care, so long as
certain treatment and monitoring conditions are in place. Dr. Haimes {urther states,
and the Board acknowledges, that Dr. Adelman has also indicated that Dr. Haimes
should remain under monitoring by the Board for a minimum of one year after he
terminates his use of Suboxone, and that during the monitoring period Dr. Haimes
should take oral Naltrexone or receive monthly Vivitrol,

Accordingly, Dr. Haimes states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information
to support, that Dr. Haimes has (ulfilled the conditions for reinstatement of his
certificate to practice medicinc and surgery in the Statc of Ohio, as established in the
abovc-referenced April 2007 Step 1 Consent Agreement between Dr. Haimes and the
Board. However, Dr. Haimes specifically acknowledges that pursuant to Rulc 4731-
16-10, Ohio Administrative Codc. no individual licensed pursuant to Chapter 4731. of
the Revised Code shall practicc while receiving a controlled substance for the
treatment of opioid dependence, and therefore, Dr. Haimes is prohibited from actively
cngaging in the practice of medicine and surgery unless and until he is no longer
receiving a controlled substance related to opiate maintenance, as further set forth in
Paragraph 14 below.
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AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in considcration of the foregoing and mutual promises hercinafter set forth, and in
lien of any formal proceedings at this time, the certificate of Dr. Haimes to practicc mcdicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio shall be REINSTATED, and Dr. Haimes knowingly and voluntarily
agrees with the Board to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions and limitations:

1. Dr. Haimes shall obey all fedcral, state, and local laws, and all rules governing the
practicc of medicine in Ohio, and all terms of probation imposed by the Court in
criminal case number Case No. 07CR24535.

2. Dr. Haimes shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary
action and/or criminal prosccution, stating whether thecre has been compliance with all
the conditions of this Consent Agreement. The first quarterly declaration must be
received in the Board’s offices on the date his quarterly declaration would have been
due pursuant to his April 2007 Step 1 Consent Agreemcnt with the Board, or as
otherwise requested by the Board. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the Board’s olfices on or before the first day of every third month:

7 3. Dr. Haimes shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its
designated representative. The first such appearance shall take place on the date his
appearance would have been scheduled pursuant to his April 2007 Step 1 Consent

- Agreement with the Board. Subsequent personal appearances must occur cvery three
o months thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. [f an appearance is
missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled
based on the appcarance date as originally scheduled.

< 4. Dr. Haimes shall obtain pcrmission from the Board for departures or absences from
Ohio. Such periods of abscnce shall not reduce the probationary term, unless
otherwise dctermined by motion of the Board for absenccs of three months or longer,
or by the Sccretary or the Supervising Member of the Board for abscnces of less than
three months, in instanccs where the Board can be assured that probationary
monitoring is otherwise being performed. Further, the Secrctary and Supervising
Mcmber of the Board shall have the discretion to grant a waiver of part or all of the
probationary terms set forth in this Consent Agreement for occasional periods of
abscncce of fourteen days or less. In the cvent that Dr. Haimes resides and/or is
employed at a location that is within fifty miles of the geographic border of Ohio and
any of its contiguous states, Dr. Haimes may travel between Ohio and that contiguous
state without sccking prior approval of the Secretary or Supervising Member provided
that Dr. Haimes is able to otherwisc maintain full compliance with all other terms,
conditions and limitations sct forth in this Consent Agreement.
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In the event Dr. Haimes is found by the Secretary of the Board to have failed to
comply with any provision of this Conscnt Agrecment, and is so notified of that
deficiency in wriling, such period(s) of noncompliancc will not apply to the reduction
of the probationary period under this Consent Agrecement.

MONITORING OF REHABILITATION AND TREATMENT

Drug Associated Restrictions

0.

Sobriety

K.

9.

Dr. Haimes shall keep a log of all controlled substances prescribed. Such log shall be
submitted, in the format approved by the Board, on the date upon which Dr, Haintes’
quarterly declaration is duc, or as otherwise directed by the Board. Further, Dr.
Haimes shall make his patient records with regard to such prescribing available for
review by an agent of the Board immediately upon request.

Dr. Haimes shall not, without prior Board approval, administer, personally fumnish, or
possess (except as allowed under Paragraph 8 below) any controlled substances as
defined by state or federal law. In the event that the Board agrees at a future date to
modify this Consent Agrcement to allow Dr. Haimes to administer or personally
furnish controlled substunces, Dr. Haimes shall keep a log of all controlled substances
prescribed, administered or personally furnished. Such log shall be submitted in the
format approved by the Board and shall be submitted to the Board no later than the
date upon which Dr. Haimes™ quarterly declaration is duc, or as otherwise directed by
the Board. Further, Dr. Haimcs shall make lis patient records with regard to such
prcscribing, administering, or personally fumnishing available for review by an agent

of the Board immediately upon request.

Dr. Haimes shall abstain completely from the personal use or personal possession of
drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to hinmi by another so
authorized by law who has full knowledge of Dr. Haimes™ history of chemical
dependency and psychiatric diagnoses. Further, in the event that Dr. Haimes is so
prescribed, dispenscd or administered any controlled substance, carisoprodol, or
tramadol, Dr. Haimes shall notify the Board in writing within seven days, providing
the Board with the identity of the prescriber; the name of the drug Dr. Haimcs
received; the medical purpose for which he reccived said drug; the date such druy was
initially received; and the dosage, amount, number of refills, and directions for use.
Further, within thirty days of the date said drug is so prescribed, dispensed, or
administered to him, Dr. Haimes shall provide the Board with either a copy of the
writlen prescription or other written verification from the prescriber, including the
dosage, amount, number ol refills, and directions lor use

Dr. Haimes shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.
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Drug and Alcohol Screens/Drug Testing Facility and Collection Site

10.  Dr. Haimes shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol at least two
times per month, or as othcrwise directed by the Board. Dr, Haimes shall cnsure that
all screening reports arc torwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis. The
drug testing pane! utilized must be acceptablc (o the Secretary of the Board, and shall
include Dr. Haimes’ drug(s) of choice.

Dr. Haimes shall abstain from the use of any substance and the consumption of poppy
seeds or any other food or liquid that may produce a low level positive resull in a
toxicology screen. Dr. Haimcs acknowledges that he understands that the
consumiption or use of such substances, including but not limited to substances such
as mouthwash or hand cleaning gel, may cause a positive drug screen that may not be
able (o be differentiated from intentional ingestion, and therefore such consumption or
usc is prohibited under this Consent Agreement.

All such urine screenings for drugs and alcohol shall be conducted through a Board-
T approved drug testing facility and collection site, except as provided in Paragraph 11
below, and the screening process shall require a daily call-in procedure.

<L Dr. Haimes shall submit, at his expense and on the day sclected, urine specimens for

€ drug and/or alcohol analysis. All specimens submitted by Dr. Haimes shall be

- negative, except for thosc substances prescribed, administcred, or dispensed to him in
_é conformance with the terms, conditions and limitations set forth in this Consent

o Agreement. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on
= the day he 1s selected or in such manner as the Board may request, shall constitulc a

violation of this Conscnt Agreement.

Further, within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr.
Haimes shall enter into the necessary financial and/or contractual arrangements with
the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site in order to facilitate the
urine screening process in the manner required by this Conscnt Agreement. Further,
Dr. Haimes shall promptly provide to the Board written documentation of completion
of such arrangements, including a copy of any contract entercd into between Dr.
Haimes and the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site. Dr.
Haimes’ failure to timely complete such arrangements, or failure to timely provide
wrilten documentation Lo the Board of completion of such arrangements, shall
constitute a violation of this Consent Agreement. Howcver, Dr. Haimes and the
Board further agree that in the event Dr. Haimes previously cntered into the
aforementioned financial and contractual agreements pursuant to the requirements of

o a prior consent agreement with the Board under which Dr. Haimes is currently
participating in an ongoing urine screening process, then this requirement shall be
waived under the instant consent agreement.
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. Dr. Haimes shall cnsure that the urine screening proccss performed through the

Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site requires a daily call-in
procedure; that the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis; and that the
giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person. In addition, Dr. Haimes and
the Board-approved drug testing facility and collection site shall assure that
appropriatc control over the specimen is maintained and shall immediately inform the
Board of any positive screening results.

Dr. Haimes shall ensure that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or
collection site provides quarterly reports to the Board, in a format acceptable to the
Board, verifying whcther all urine screens have been conducted in compliance with
this Conscnt Agrecment, and whether all urine screens have been negative.

In the event that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site
becomes unable or unwilling to serve as required by this Consent Agreement, Dr.
Haimcs must immediately notify the Board in writing. and make arrangements
acceptable to the Board pursuant to Paragraph 11 below. as soon as practicable. Dr.
Haimcs shall further ensure that thec Board-approved drug testing facility and/or
collection sitc also notifics the Board directly of its inability to continue to scrve and
the reasons therefore.

Dr. Haimes acknowlcdges that the Board expressly rescerves the right to withdraw its
approval of any drug testing facility and/or collection sitc in the event that the
Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that the drug testing
facility and/or collection site has demonstrated a lack of cooperation in providing
information to the Board or for any other rcason

Further, in order to ensurc that there will be no interruption in his current urine
screening process, Dr. Haimes shall continue to provide random urine screcnings for
drugs and alcohol at lcast once per week to the Supcrvising Physician previously
approved pursuant to the April 2007 Step [ Consent Agreement until such time that
Dr. Hainics has transitioned to the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or
collection site as required pursuant to this Consent Agreement.

Dr. Haimes and the Board agree that it is the intent of this Consent Agrecment that
Dr. Haimes shall submit his urine specimens to the Board-approved drug testing
facility and collcction site chosen by the Board. However, in the event that utilizing
said Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site creates an
extraordinary hardship upon Dr. Haimes, as determined in the sole discretion of the
Board, then subject to the following requirements, the Board may approve an alternate
drug testing facility and/or collection site, or a supcrvising physician, to facilitate the
urine screening process for Dr. Haimes:
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d.

Within thirty days of the date upon which Dr. Haimes is notified of the Board’s
dctermination that utilizing the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or
collection site constitutes an cxtraordinary hardship upon Dr. Haimes, he shall
submit to the Board in writing for its prior approval the identity of either an

~alternate drug testing facility and collcction site, or the name of a proposed

supervising physician, to whom Dr. Haimes shall submit the required urinc
specimens. In approving a [acility, entity, or an individual to serve in this
capacity, the Board will give preference to a facility located near Dr. Haimes’
residence or employment location, or to a physician who practices in the same
locale as Dr. Haimes. Dr. Haimes shall ensure that the urine screening process
performed through the alternate drug testing facility and/or collection site, or
through the supervising physician, requires a daily call-in procedure; that the
urine specimens are obtained on a random basis; and that the giving of the
specimen is witnesscd by a rcliable person. In addition, Dr. Haimes
acknowledges that the alternate drug testing facility and collection site, or the
supervising physician, shall assure that appropriate contrel over the specimen is
maintained and shall immediately inform the Board of any positive screening
results.

Dr. Haimes shall ensure that the alternate drug testing tacility and/or collection
site, or the supervising physician, provides quarterly reports to the Board, in a
format acceptablc to the Board, verifying whcther all urine scrcens have becn
conducted in compliance with this Consent Agreement, and whether all urine
screens have been negative.

In the event that the designated alternate drug testing facility and/or collection
site, or the supervising physician, becomes unable or unwilling to so serve, Dr.
Haimes must immediately notify the Board in writing. Dr. Haimes shall further
ensure that the previously designated altcrnate drug testing facility and
collection sitc, or the supervising physician, also notifies the Board directly of
the inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefore. Further, in order to
ensure that there will be no interruption in his urine screening process, upon the
previously approved alternate drug testing factlity, collection site, or supcrvising
physician becoming unable to serve, Dr. Haimes shall immediately commence
urine screening at the Board-approved drug testing facility and collection site
chosen by the Board, until such time, if any. that the Board approves a
subsequent altcrnate drug testing facility, collection site, or supervising
physician, if requested by Dr. Haimes.

The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any entity or facility
proposed to scrve as Dr. Haimes’ designated alternate drug testing facility
and/or collcction site, or any person proposcd o serve as his supervising
physician, or to withdraw approval ol any cntity, facility or person previously
approved to so scrve in the event that the Scerctary and Supervising Member of
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the Board determine that any such cntity, facility or person has demonstrated a
lack of cooperation in providing information to the Board or for any other

reason.

2. All screening reports required under this Consent Agreement from the Board-
approved drug testing facility and/or collection site, or from the alternate drug testing
facility and/or collcction site or supervising physician, must be received in the
Board’s offices no latcr than the due date for Dr. Haimes’ quartcrly declaration. [t is
Dr. Haimes’ rcsponsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted.

13.  Thc Board retains the right to require, and Dr. Haimes agrees to submit, blood, urine,
breath, saliva and/or hair specimens for screening for drugs and alcohol, for analysis
of therapeutic levels of medications that may be prescribed for Dr. Haimes, or for any
other purpose, at Dr. Haimes’ expense upon the Board’s request and without prior
notice. Dr. Haimes’ refusal to submit a specimen upon request of the Board shall
result in a minimum of one year of actual license suspension. Further, the collection
of such specimens shall be witnessed by a representative of the Board, or another
person acceptable to the Secretary or Supervising Mcmber of the Board.

Practice Prohibition

14. Before engaging in any medical practice, Dr. Haimes shall be in full compliance with

Rule 473 1-16-16, Ohio Administrative Code, which provides, in part, that no

individual licensed pursuant to Chapter 473 1. of the Revised Code shall practice

while receiving a controlled substance for the treatment of opioid dependence. Dr.

Haimes further agrees that before engaging in any medical practice, he shall submit

written documentation acceptable to the Secretary and Supervising Member, as

- determined in their sole discretion, from the physician prescribing Dr. Haimes any

* controlled substance, in which said prescribing physician has opined with a

¢ reasonable degree of medical certainty that such controlled substance is being

prescribed to Dr Haimes exclusively for the treatment of pain, and is not being

=2 prescribed in any part for opiate maintenance; or alternatively, written documentation

=5 acceptable to the Secretary and Supervising Member, as determined in their sole

> discretion, which verifies that Dr. Haimes is no longer being prescribed any controlled
substances. Any assessments and written documentation will be at Dr. Haimes’

expense.
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Dr. Haimes further agrees that for at least one year after he ceases taking controlled
substances, he will take observed oral naltrcxone or receive monthly Vivitrol. Dr.
Haimes shall maintain treatment with ReVia/Vivitrol (naltrexone) as directed by his
trcatment tcam. Further, Dr. Haimes shall submit acceptablc documentary evidence
ol continuing comphance with this provision which must be received in the Board’s
offices no later than the duc date for Dr. Haimes’ quarterly declarations.
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Following the first year of ReVia/Vivitrol (naltrcxonc) pursuant to this Consent
Agreement. Dr. Haimes may request modification of this provision so long as his
request is accompanicd by written documentation from a physician affiliated with a
Board-approved trcatment provider indicating that such physician has assessed Dr.
Haimes for purposes of determining whether Dr. Haimes continues to require
ReViasVivitrol (naltrexone) treatment and that, based upon such asscssment, the
physician supports Dr. Haimes’ request to modify or discontinue his ReVia/Vivitrol
(naltrexone) treatment. Otherwise, Dr. Haimes shall make no request for
modification of this provision unless the request is accompanied by written
documentation [rom his treating physician and a physician affiliated with a Board-
approved treatment provider indicating that such physicians have assessed Dr.
Haimes and determined that discontinuation of ReVia/Vivitrol (naltrexone) treatment
is medically warranted due to resultant negative health consequences. Any
assessments and written documentation will be at Dr. Haimes’ expense.

Mental Health Treatment

15.

Within thirty days of the effective datc of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Haimes shall
submit to the Board for its prior approval the namc and qualifications of a psychiatrist
of his choice. Upon approval by the Board, Dr. Haimes shall undcrgo and continue
psychiatric treatment, including individual psychotherapy, at least monthly, or as
othcrwisc directed by the Board. Dr. Haimes shill comply with his psychiatric
treatment plan, including taking medications as prescribed and/or ordered. Dr
Haimes shall ensure that psychiatric reports are forwarded by his trcating psychiatrist
to the Board on a quartcrly basis, or as otherwise dirccted by the Board. The
psychiatric reports shall contain information describing Dr. Haimes’ current treatment
plan and any changes that have been made to the treatment plan since the prior report;
Dr. Haimes’ compliince with his treatment plan; Dr. Haimes” mental status; Dr.
Haimes’ progress in treatment; and results of any laboratory studies that have been
conducled since the prior report. Dr. Haimes shall ensure that his trcating psychiatrist
immediatcly notifics the Board of his failure to comply with his psychiatric treatment
plan and/or any determination that Dr. Haimes is unable to practice due to his
psychiatric disorder. It 1s Dr. Haimes’ responsibihity to ensure that quartcrly reports
are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due datc for Dr. Haimes’ quaricrly
declaration.

The psychothcrapy required as part of Dr. Haimes’ psychiatric treatment pursuant to
this paragraph may be delegated by Dr Haumnes’ treating psychiatrist to an
appropriately licensed mental hcalth professional approved in advance by the Board,
so long as Dr. Haimes’ trcating psychiatrist oversces/supervises such psychotherapy;
includes information concerning Dr. Haimes” participation and progress in
psychotherapy in his or her guarterly reports; and continues to meet personally with
Dr. Haimes at lcast once every threc months. Should the psychotherapy required
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pursuant to this provision be delcgated to a licensed mental health professional, Dr.
Haimes shall ensure that psychotherapy reports are forwarded by his treating licensed
mental health professional to the Board on a quarterly basis, or as otherwisc directed
by the Board. The psychotherapy reports shall contain information deseribing Dr.
Haimes’ current treatment plan and any changes that have been made to the trcatment
plan since the prior report; Dr. Haimes’ compliance with his treatment plan; Dr.
Haimes” mental status; Dr. Haimes’ progress in treatment; and results of any
laboratory studics that have been conducted since the prior report. Dr. Haimes shall
ensurc that his treating licensed mental health professional immediately notifies the
Board of his failure to comply with his psychotherapy treatment plan and/or any
determination that Dr. Haimes is unable to practice due to his psychiatric disorder.
These psychotherapy reports shall be in addition to the reports submitted by Dr.
Haimes’ treating psychiatrist. It is Dr. Haimes’ responsibility to ensure that all
quarterly reports are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr.
Haimes’ quartcerly declaration.

In the event that the designated treating psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health
profcssional becomes unable or unwilling to serve in this capacity, Dr. Haimes must
immediately so notify the Board in writing, In addition, Dr. Haimes shall make
arrangements acceptable to the Board for another treating psychiatrist and/or licensed
mental health professional within thirty days after the previously designated treating
psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health professional becomes unable or unwilling
to serve, unless otherwise determined by the Board. Furthermore, Dr. Haimcs shall
ensure that the previously designated treating psychiatrist and/or licensed mental
hcalth professional also notifies the Board dircctly of his or her inability to continue

o i3 to serve and the rcasons thercforc.

.
!

RE

RYAS:

The Board cxpressly reserves the right to disapprove any psychiatrist proposed
&S to serve as Dr. Haimes’ designated trealing psychiatrist and/or any liccnsed

- mental hcalth profcssional proposed to serve as Dr. Haimes’ designated treating
licensed mental health professional, or to withdraw approval of any such

L psychiatrist or liccnsed mental health professional previously approved to serve
_ as Dr. Haimes’ designated treating psychiatrist or licensed mental health
professional. in the cvent that the Sceretary and Supervising Member of the
Board determine that any such psychiatrist or licensed mental health
profcssional has demonstrated a lack of cooperation in providing information to
the Board or for any other reason.

(\
\
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Monitoring Physician

16.  Belore engaging in any medical practice, Dr. Haimes shall submit to the Board in
writing the name and curriculum vitae of a monitoring physician for prior written
approval by the Secretary or Supervising Member of the Board. In approving an
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individual to scrve in this capacity, the Scerctary and Supervising Member will give
preference to a physician who practices in the same locale aspfg Haimps angwho is
cngaged in the same or similar practice specialty.

The monitoring physician shall monitor Dr. Haimes and his mcdical practice, and
shall review Dr. Haimes’ patient charts. The chart review may be done on a random
basis, with the frequency and numbcr of charts reviewed to be determined by the
Board.

Further, the monitoring physician shall provide the Board with reports on the
monitoring of Dr. Haimes and his medical practice, and on the review of Dr. Haimes’
patient charts. Dr. Haimes shall ensure that the reports are forwarded to the Board on
a quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for
Dr. Haimes’ quarterly declaration.

In the event that the designated monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to
scrve in this capacity, Dr. Haimes must immediately so notify the Board in writing,

In addition, Dr. Haimes shall make arrangcments acceptable to the Board for another
monitoring physician within thirty days after the previously designated monitoring
physician beccomes unable or unwilling to serve, unless otherwise determined by the
Board. Furthcrmore, Dr. Haimes shall ensure that the previously designated
monitoring physician also notifies the Boaid directly of his or her inability to continue
to serve and the reasons therefore.

The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any person proposed to
scrve as Dr. Haimes’” designated monitoring physician, or to withdraw approval
of any pcrson previously approved to serve as Dr. Haimes® designated
momtoring physician, in the event that the Secretary and Supervising Member
of the Board determine that any such monitoring physician has demonstrated a
lack of cooperation in providing information to the Board or for any other
rcason.

Rehabilitation Program

17.

Aftercare

Dr. Haimes shall maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rchabilitation program,
such as A.A, N.A,, C.A,, or Caduceus, no less than three times per week.
Substitution of any other specific program must receive prior Board approval.

Dr. Haimes shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of continuing compliance
with this program, including submission to the Board of meeting attendance logs,
which must be received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr.
[Taimes” quarterly declarations
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Dr. Haimes shall contact an appropriate impaired physicifiis tamnhittegagproyed by
Lthe Board, to arrange for assistance in recovery or aftercare.

Dr. Haimes shall maintain continucd compliance with the terms of the aftercare
contract entered into with a Board-approved trecatment provider, provided that, where
terms ol the altcrcare contract conflict with terms of this Conscnt Agreement, the
tcrms of this Consent Agreement shall control.

Dr. Haimes shall provide authorization, through appropriate writicn conscnt forms,
for disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by
any and all partics that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Haimes’ chemical
dependency, psychiatric or psychological conditions, or related conditions, or for
purposes of complying with this Consent Agrecment, whether such trcatment or
evaluation occurred before or after the cffective date of this Consent Agrecment. To
the extenl permitted by law, the above-mentioned evaluative reports, summarics, and
records arc considered medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 ol the Ohio
Revised Code and arc confidential pursuant to statute. Dr. Haimes further agrees 1o
provide the Board written consent permitting any treatment provider from whom he
obtains trcatment to notify the Board in the event he fails to agree to or comply with
any treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure to provide such consent, or
revocation ol such consent, shall constitute a violation of this Conscnt Agreement.

Required Reporting by Licensee

21.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Haimes shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agrecment to all employers or cntities with which he
is under contract to provide health care services (including but not limited to third
party payors) or is receiving training, and thc Chicf of Staft at each hospital where he
has privilcges or appointments.  Further, Dr. Haimes shall promptly provide a copy
ol this Consent Agreement to all employcers or entities with which he contracts to
provide health care services, or applics {or or receives training, and the Chief of Staff
at each hospital where he applies for or obtains privileges or appointments. In the
event that Dr. Haimes provides any health carce services or health carc direction or
medical oversight to any emergency medical services organization or emergency
medical services provider, within thirty days of the cffective date of this Consent
Agreement Dr. Haimes shall provide a copy of this Consent Agrecment to the Ohio
Dcpartinent ol Public Safety, Division of Emergency Medical Services. Further, Dr.
Haimes shall provide the Board with onc of the following documents as proof of each
required notification within thirty days of the date of each such notification: (1) the
return rcecipt of certified mail within thirty days of receiving that rcturn receipt, (2) an
acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original ink signature of the person to
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whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered, (3) the original R A
facsimilc-generated report confirming successful transmission of a copy of the e Hepi
Conscnt Agreement to the person or cntity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement

was faxcd, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of electronic mail

communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the Consent

Agrcement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Conscnt Agrcement was

cmailed.

[x]
(S

Within thirty days of the effcctive date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Haimcs shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to the proper licensing authority of any
state or jurisdiction in which he currently holds any professional license, as well as
any federal agency or entity, including but not limited to the Drug Enforccment
Agency. through which he currently holds any license or certificatc. Dr. Haimes
further agrees to provide a copy ol this Consent Agreement at time of application to
the proper licensing authority of any state in which he applies for any professional
license or for reinstatement of any professionat license. Further, Dr. Haimes shall
provide the Board with one of the following documents as proof of each required
notification within thirty days of the date of each such notification: (1) the return
receipt of certified mail within thirty days of rcceiving that return receipt, (2) an
acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original ink signature of the person to
whon a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered, (3) the ortginal
facsimile-generated report confirming successful transmission of a copy of the
Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Clonsent Agreement
was faxed, or (4) an original computcr-generated printout of electronic mail
communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the Consent
Agreenient to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was
emailed.

23.  Dr. Haimes shall promptly providc a copy of this Consent Agreement to all persons
and entitics that provide Dr. Haimes treatiment or monitoring for his chemical
dependency, mental health or any related conditions. Further, Dr. Haimes shall
providc the Board with one of the following documents as proof of each required
notification within thirty days of the date ot each such notification: (1) the rcturn
receipt of certified mail within thirty days of receiving that return reccipt, (2) an
acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original ink signature of the person to
whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered, (3) the original
facsimile-generated report confirming successful transmission of a copy of the
Conscnt Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement
was [uaxed, or (4) an original computer-gencrated printout of electronic mail
communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the Consent
Agrcement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was
emailed.
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24.  Dr. Haimes shall notify the Board in writing of any change of principal practice RO
. Ly . i IR 4
address or residence address within thirty days of such change. Lt i :

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board, Dr. Haimes appears
to have violated or breached any term or condition of this Consent Agreemcnt, the Board
reserves the right to institutc formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations
or breaches, including, but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before
the effective datce of this Consent Agreement.

If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that there is clear and
convincing evidence that Dr. Haimes has violatcd any term, condition or limitation of this
Consent Agrecment, Dr. Haimcs agrees that the violation, as alleged, also constitutes clear and
convincing cvidence that his continued practice presents a danger of immediate and sertous harm
to the public for purposes of initiating a summary suspension pursuant to Section 473 1.22(G),
Ohio Revised Code. :

DURATION/MODIFICATION OF TERMS

Dr. Haimes shall not request termination of this Consent Agreement for a minimum of five years
from the date that Dr. Haimes retums to the active practice of medicine pursuant to resolution of
the practice prohibition set forth in Paragraph 14 above. Dr. Haimes shall not request
modification of Paragraph 14, except that Dr. Haimes may request modification of Paragraph 14
in the event that the Board rcviscs or rescinds Rule 4731-16-16, Ohio Administrative Code;
however any such modification shall be strictly limited to the extent nccessary to harmonize
Paragraph 14 with any such change to the aforementioned administrative rule. Further, Dr.
Haimes shall not request modification to the probationary terms, limitations, and conditions
contained herein for at Icast onc year. Othcrwise, the above-described terms, limitations and
conditions may be amendcd or terminaled in writing at any time upon the agrcement of both
parties.

In the event that the Board initiates future formal proceedings against Dr. Haimes, including but
not limited to issuance of a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, this Consent Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect until such time that it is superseded by ratification by the Board
ol a subscquent Consent Agreement or 1ssuance by the Board of a final Board Order.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE
Dr. Haimes acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions conceming the terms
of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory

manner.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agreement shatl
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comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code,, ... | . ~
W el 12 A1

Dr. Haimes hereby releases the Board, its members, employecs, agents, officers and

representatives jointly and scverally from any and all lability arising from the within matter.

This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Scction
149.43, Ohio Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported to appropriate
organizations, data banks and governmental bodies. Dr. Haimes acknowledges that his social
security number will be used if this information is so reported and agrees to provide his social
sccurity number to the Board for such purposes.

EFFECTIVE DATE

[t 1s cxpressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board
prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the

last date of signature below.

ATHAN L. HAIMES, M.D. LANCE A. TALMAGE, M.1¢/
Secretary

s-/[-0% 54309

DATE

J. ALBERT
Supervising Member

S Fos

DATE
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STEP
CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
JONATHAN L. HAIMES, ML.D..
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

Tins Consent Agreement is entered nte by and between Jonathan L. Haimes, M.D. |Dr. Haimes],
and the State Medical Board of Olio [Board], u state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4731,
Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Hmmes enters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of his nights under Chupter
119., Ohio Revised Code, including the night to representation by counsel and the right 1o a formal
adjudicatve hearing on the issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This Consent Agreement is-entered into on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions and
understandings:

A,

The Bourd is empowered by Section 4731.22(B}, Ohio Revised Code, to himit, revoke,
suspend a certificate, refuse o remster or reinstate an applicant, or repnmand or place on
probation the holder of a certificate for violation(s) of Section 4731.22(B¥20). Ohio
Revised Code, “impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevaling
standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other
substances that impair ability w practice; Section 4731.22(B3(10), Ohio Revised Code,
“felommission of an act that constitutes a felony m this state, regardless of the
jurisdiction in which the act was committed;” Section 4731 22(B%5), Ohio Revised
Code, “[mjaking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement * * # i relation -
10 the practice of medicing and surgery)” Section 4731 22(B K63, Ohio Revised Code,
“{a] departure from, or the failure 1o conform to. minimal standards of care of similar
practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual imjury o a
patient is established:” Section 4731.22(B) 2}, OChio Revised Code, “[[atlure to

maintain minimal standardg applicable to the selection or administration of drugs, or
fatlure to employ acceptable scientific methods 1o the selection of drugs or other
modalities for reatment of discase;” andlor Section 473 1.22(BY20), Ohie Revised

Code, "[¥Jiolating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the vislation of, or conspining 1o violate, any provisions of this chapter or any
rule promulgated by the board.”
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B.

The Board enters into this Consent Agreement m heu of formal proceedings based upon
the violations of Section 4731.22(B20), Ohio Revised Code, us set forth in Paragraph E
helow: Sectiom 4731, 2B 1), Ol Revised Caode, 1o wity Possession of Drugs,
Section 2925.11, Ohio Revised Code, Deception to Obtatn a Dangerous Drug, Soction
2u235.23 Ohio Revised Ceode, HHegal Processing of Drug Documents, Section 292323,
Ohio Revised Code. and Forgery, Section 291331, Olio Revised Code, as set fosth
Paragraph I below: Section 4731.22(B)%3), Obio Revised Code, as set forth in
Paragraph E below; and Section 4731.22(B3(20), Ohto Revised Code, to witt Rules
4731-11-08 and 4731-11-02(D)). Ohio Administrauve Code, as set forth in Paragraph E
below: and as pxirsiz;mr 1o Rude 4731-11-02(F ). Ohio Admnsuatve Code, a violation of
any provision of Rule 4731-11-02 constitutes a wiolation of Sectons 4731.22{B}2) and
4731.22(B)63, Ohio Revised Code, Sections 4731 22(B 2} and 4731.22(BX6). Chio
Revised Code.

The Board expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings based upon any
other violutions of Chapter 4731 of the Revised Code. whether occurnng before or afier
the effective date of this Agreement. Such expressreservation includes, but is not
limited 1o, violations reluted to patient care, regardless of whether the acts underlying
suchadditional violations are related to the violations set forth hereing any violations
beyond the particular acts specifically set forth in Paragraph E below, including but not
limited to, any matters related to trafficking of drugs. aiding and abetting sndfor
complicity, even if such violations arise from the same conunon nucleus of operative
facts as outlined within this Consent Agreement: and violations based on any methods
used by Dr. Haimes to obtain controlled substances or drugs for sell-use other than those
particularly described in Paragraph E below.

Dr. Haimes 1s licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, License #
35-066575.

Dr. Haimes states that he 18 not heensed to practice medicine and surgery in any other
state of jurisdiction.

Dr. Haimes admuis that he is ¢chemically dependent and that he has inappropriately
obtained controlled substances for his own use. Dy, Haimes further states that law
enforcement officials executed a search warvant at his office and a Board investizator
questioned him on or about March 14, 2007 On or abowt March 21, 2007, Dr, Haimes
admits that he entered The Clevelund Clinie Foundation [Cleveland Clinic], 4 Board-
approved treatment provider in Cleveland, Ohio, on or about March 21, 2007, and that
such treatment remains ongoing ot this ime.  Dr. Hanmes further admits that he is
currently impaired in his ahility 1o practice medicine according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care due to habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs.

Dr. Haimes admits that his drugs of choice are Fentany! patches, oxycodone and

hydrocodone. und that he began using Percocet in or aboyt };gtz;,;?giig}&“ Tplated w severe
& ,:5 5 %
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headaches, Dr, Haimes states he had been presenbed Percocet by s treahing physican,
hut he started using that medication before hus headaches became severe, and he thes
became addicted and had withdrawal sympioms when he did not take the medication,
Dr. Hatme admuts that he subseguently began abusing Fentanly paches, oxycodone and
hydroconde. Dr. Haimes further admits that he obtuned controlled substances Tor self-
use exclusively through the following methods: Dr. Haumes obtuained Percocet from his
treating physicran: Dr. Haimes issued presenptions for Fentanyl patches, oxyeodone and
hvdrocodone usmg the sames of or 4 vanation of the names of actual and fictional
pattents, and wdentifying himselt as the preseribing physician: Dr. Huimes fraudulently
authored prescriptions using his own name or the name of a family member as the
patient, and forged another physician’s signature as the prescribing physician without
that physician’s knewledge or consent: Dr. Haimes sssued prescriptions {or controlled
substances in the name of s live-in girtfnend {(who qualifies as a “family member”
under Rule 473 1-11-08(C), Ohio Adminsstrative Code) as the patient, identified himself
as the presenibing physician, and ingested some of the controlled substances he had
prescribed to her: and Dr. Havmes ingested controlled substances that he had prescrbed
to patients, the unused portion of which was retumed to him for intended disposal. Dr.
Haimes specifically denies abtaining any controlied substances for self-use by any other
methods and attests that; other than as described above, he never directly or indirectly
involved patients o any of his efforts to obtain controlled substances for self-use. Dr.
Haimes further specifically atests that, other than as specifically described above, he
never directly or indirectly tnvolved other individuals in any of his efforts to obtain
controlled substances for self-use. Dr. Hatmes further admits that he has learned
representatives of law enforcemment are investigating maiters related to his drug seeking
behavior,

Dr. Haimes further admits that when he was interviewed by law enforcement officials
and a Board investigator on or about March 14, 2007, he fulsely provided negative
answers to questions asking whether he was n a sexual relitionship with a woman who
was living with him. Dr. Haimes admits that, in fact, he was involved in a sexual
relationship with that woman: he had prescribed controlied substances to her; and he did
not maintam an accurate patient chart for her, Dr. Haimes represents that he has
attempted and been unable to locate her patient chart,

AGREED CONDITIONS

Whercefore. in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in lien
of any formal proceedings at this time, Dr. Haumes knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the Board
todhe following terms, conditions and limitations:

PERMANENT REVOCATION, STAYED: SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

1.  The certificate of Dr. Haimes to praciice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall
be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. Such permanent revocation is STAYED, and Dr. I

ﬁ
Byt B
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 Drug & Alcohol Screens; Superyising Physician

EIR

Harmes™ certificate shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite pertod of tme. but not less
than 21 months.

Sobricty

fad

Dy, Faimes shall abuiain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs. except
those prescribed. dispensed or administered to him by another so authonzed by law who
has full knowledge of Dr. Haimes™ history of chemical dependency,

Dr. Haimes shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Releases; Quarterly Declarations and Appearances

th

- [D3r. Harmes shall provide authorization, through appropriate writien consent forms, {or
£h approg

disclosure of evalugtive reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by any and
all partics that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Hanmes” chemical dependency or
related condttions, or for purposes of complying with this Consent Agreement, whether
such treatment or evaluation occurred hefore or after the effective date of this Consent
Agreemernit. The above-mentioned evaluative reports, summaries, and records are
considered medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Olo Revised Code
and are confidential pursuant 1o statute. Dr. Haimes further agrees o provide the Bourd
wrilien consent permitting any treatment provider from whom he obtains treatment o
notify the Board in the event he fails to agree 10 or comply with any tréatment contract or
altercare contract. Failure to provide such consent, or revocation of such consent, shall
constitute 4 violation of this Consent Agreement.

Dr. Haimes shall submit quanterty declarations under penalty of Board disciplinaryaction
and/or criminal prosecution, staing whether there has been compliance with all the
conditions of this Consent Agreement, The first quarterly declaration must bé received
in the Board's offices on the first day of the third month following the month in-which
this Consent Agreement becomes effective, provided that of the effective dae is on or
after the sixicenth day of the month, the first quarterly declaration must be received in
the Board's offices on the first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly
declarations must be received in the Board's offices on or before the first day of every
third month.

Dr, Haimes shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its designated
representative durmg the thud month following the effective date of this Consent
Agreement. Subsequent personal appearances must occur every three months thereafter,
andfor as otherwise requested by the Board. If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled
for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as
originally scheduled.
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Rehabilitation Proeram

Dr. Haimes shall submit to random urine screenimgs for drugs and aleohol on a weekly
hasis or as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Huimes shall ensare that all screening
repons are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis. The drug testng panel
utitized muxt be acceptable 1o the Secretary of the Board.

Dy Hanmes shall abstain from consumption of poppy sceds or any other food or higuid
that may produce false results 1n g toxicology screen,

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement. Dr. Haimes shall
submit to the Board for its prior approval the name of a supervising physician 1o whom
Dr. Haimes shall submit the required urine specimens. In approving an individua! to
serve in this capacity, the Board will give preference to-a physician who practices in the
same locale as Dr. Haimes. Dr. Haimes and the supervising physician shall ensure that
the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis and that the giving of the specimen
is witnessed by a reliable person. In addition, the supervising physician shall assure that
appropriate control gver the specimen is maintained and shall immediately inform the
Board of any positive screening results. ‘

Dr. Humes shali ensure that the supervising physician provides quarterly reports to the
Board, in a format acceptable to the Bourd, as set forth in the materials provided by the
Board to the supervising physician, verifying whether all arine screens have been
conducted in compliance with this Consent Agreement, whether all urine screens have
been negative, and whether the supervising physician remams willing and able 1o
continge in his or her responsibilities.

In the event that the designuted supervising physician becomes unable or unwilling to se
serve, Dr. Haimes must immediately notify the Board in writing, and make arrangements
acceptable to the Board for another supervising physician as soon as practicable. Dr.
Haimes shall further ensure that the previously designated supervising physician also
notifies the Board directly of his or her inability o continue o serve and the reasons
thercfore,

All screening reports and supervising physiciun reports required under this paragraph
must be received in the Board's offices no later than the die date for Dr. Haimes”
quarterly declaration. Itis Dr. Haimes™ responsibility to ensure that reports are imely
submitted.

The Board retains the nght to require, and Dr. Haimes agrees to submit, blood or urine
specimens for analysis at Dr. Haimes” expense upon the Board's request and without
prior notice.
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9, Within thirty days of the effectve date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Haimes shall
undertake and mamtain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitatton program, such
as AALNAL CAL or Caduceus, no less than three times per week. Substitution of any
other specific program must recaive prior Board approval,

Dr. Hatmes shall sabmit acceptable documentary evidence of continuing compliance
with this program which must be received i the Board's offices no later than the due
date for Dr. Humes™ quarterly declarations.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

10, The Board shall not consider reinstatement of Dr. Haimes’ cenificate o practice
medicme and surgery uatil all of the following conditions are met:

a. Dr. Haimes shall submit an application for remsttement, accompanied by
appropriate fees, if any.

h.  Dr. Haimes shall demonstrate 1o the satisfaction of the Board that he can resume
practice in compliance with acceptable and prevailing standards of care under the
provisions of his certificate. Such demonstration shall include but shutl not be
Limued 10 the Tollowing:

i.  Cernfication from a treatment provider approved under Section 4731.25 of
the Revised Code that Dr. Haimes has successfully completed any required
inpatient treatment, including at least twenty-cight days of inpatient or
restdential treatment for chenmcal depeadence, as set forth in Rules 4731-16-
O2(BH4¥a) and 4731-16-08(A)(13), Ohio Administrative Code.

n.  Ewvidence of continuing full comphance with a post-discharge aftercare
contract with a treatment provider approved under Section 4731.25 of the
Revised Code. Such evidence shall include. but not be limited to, a copy of
the signed attercare contract. The aftercare contract must comply with rule
47311610 of the Administrative Code.

. Evidence of conunuing full compliance with this Consent Agreement.

iv.  Two written reports indicating thit Dr. Haimes® ability to practice has been
assessed and that he has been found capable of practicing according to
aceeptable and prevailing standards of care. The repornts shall be made by
physicians knowledgeable in the are of addictionology and whe are either
affiliated with a current Board-approved treatment provider or otherwise have
been approved in advance by the Board to provide an assessment of Dr.
Haimes. Prior to the assessments, Dr. Haimes shall provide the evaluators
with copies of patient records from any évaluations andfor treatment that he
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has recerved, and a copy of tins Consent Agreement. The reports from the
evaluators shall include any recommendations for treatment. montoring, or
supervision of Dr. Haimes. and any conditions. restrictions. or inutations that
should be imposed on Dr. Haumes™ practice. The reports shall alse desenbe
the basis for the evaluaior' s determimations.

Al reports required pursuant to this paragraph shall be based upon
examngions occurring within the three menths snmedhately preceding any
application for reinstatement.

¢, Dr. Hismes shall provide acceptuable documentation of successtul completion of a
eourse deating with the prescribing of controlled substances, and 4 course on
mantaining adequate and appropriate medical records, The exact number of hours
and the specific content of the courses shall be subsect to the prior approval of the
Board or iis designee. Any courses taken in comphiance with this provision shall
be tn addition to the Continuing Medical Education requirements for licensure
renewal for the Continuing Medical Education aequisition period(s) in-which they
are completed.

In addition, at the time Dr. Haimes submits the documentation of successtul
completion of the course dealing with the preseribing of controlled substances, and
the course on tpaintaining adequate and appropriate medical records, he shall also
subimit 1o the Board & written report describing the course, setting forth what he
learned from the course, and identifying with specificity how he will apply what he
has Jearned to his practice of medicine and sargery in the futue. ‘

d.  Dr. Haimes shall enter into a written consent agreement including probationary : , ,
terrns, conditions and Hmitations us deterniined by the Board or, if the Board and o
Dr. Hatmes are unable to agree on the terms of a written Congent Agreement, then
Dr. Haimes further agrees (o abide by any terms, condittons and Himitations
mmposed by Board Order after s hearing conducied pursuant to Chapter 119. of the
Ohuo Revised Code.

Further, upon reinstatement of Dr. Haimes® certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in this state, the Board shall require continued monitoring which shall
include, but not be limited to, compliance with the written consent agreement
entered into before reinstatement or with conditons imposed by Board Order after
a hearing conduocted pursuant to Chapter 119, of the Revised Code. Moreover,
upon ermunation of the consent agreement or Board Order, Dr. Haimes shall
submit 1o the Board for at least two years annual progress reports made under
penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution stating whether Dr.
Haimes has maintained sobricty,
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11, Inthe ovent that Dy Hatmes has ot been engaged i the gotive practice of medicme and
surgery for a period in excess of two years priof to application {or remstatement, the
Board may exercise iis discretion under Section 4731222, Ohio Revised Code, to
require additional evidence of Dr Hatmes™ finess to restame prachice,

REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE

120 Withan thirty days ot the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Haimes shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement 1o all employers or entitics with which he 1s
under contract 1o provide health care services or is recciving traiming: and the Chief of
Staff at each hospital where he has privileges or appointments, Further, Dr. Humes shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement 1o all employers or entilies with which he
contracts 1o provide health care services, or apphes for or receives traming, and the Chief
of Staff a1 cach hospital where he applies for or obtains pnvileges or appointments,

13, Within thinty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr, Haimes shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement by certified mail, retum receipt requested, to
the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which he curvently holds any
professional license. Dr. Haimes further agrees to provide a copy of this Consent
Agreement by certified mail, return receipt requested, wt tme of application to the proper
licensing authority of any state in which he applies for any professional license or
reinstatement of any professional license, Further, Dr. Hasmes shall provide this Board
with a copy of the retum receipt as proot of notificaiion within thirty days of receiving
that return receipt,

4. Dir. Haimes shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement 1o all persons and entities
that provide Dr. Haimes chemical dependency treatment or monitoring.

The above-described terms, conditions and himitations may be amended or terminated m wiiting at
any tme upon the agreement of both partics.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board, Dr. Haimes appears to
have violated or breached any term or condinion of this Consent Agreement, the Board reserves the
tright to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches,
including but not lumited to, atleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this Consent Agreement.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

———

Dr. Haimes acknowledges that he has had an opportumity to ask questions concerning the terms of
this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been unswered in a satsfactory manner.
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Any action mtiated by the Bourd based on ulleged violations of dus Consent Agreement shail
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, Obio Revised Code.

D, Haimes hereby releascs the Board. its members, employees, agents. officers and representatives
wantly and severally (rom any and all hubility ansing from the within matter,

Thus Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term 1s used 1 Section 149,43,
Ohro Revised Code. Further, this infonmation may be reported 1o appropnate erganizations, data
hanks and governmental bodies. Dr. Haimes acknowledges that his soctal security number will be
ased if this information is so reported and agrees Lo provide his social seeurity number to the Board
for such purposes.

EFFECTIVE DATE

I 15 expressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board prior to
signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the last date of

LANCE A. TALMAGE. M.D.

Secretary
Y-[O-OF 4-1-07
DATE DATE

(sl Wudion. (byonced)

CAROLE SCHWARTZ RENDON,

A 0 (oo

\0 3607

AYMBPND JALBERT
Supervismpddember
Y/ e
DATE

29N R Plotonn,

MARK R. BLACKMER
Enforeement Attorney

e

/Iﬂr:’/ /{, 2v017

b | DATE




